Advances in Concrete Construction, Vol. 2, No. 3 (2014) 209-227
DOI: http://dx.doi.org/10.12989/acc.2014.2.3.209                                              209
Copyright ©  2014 Techno-Press, Ltd.
Packing density and filling effect of limestone fines
A.K.H. Kwan
 and M. McKinley
Department of Civil Engineering, The University of Hong Kong, Hong Kong

ratio
Packing density under each
testing condition
Increase in
packing density
due
to presence
of water (%)
Increase in
packing density
due
to addition
of SP (%)
D0 W0 W5
LF+OPC-0.0 0.0 0.448 0.587 0.605 31.0 3.1
LF+OPC-0.2 0.2 0.449 0.592 0.609 31.8 2.9
LF+OPC-0.4 0.4 0.451 0.595 0.612 31.9 2.9
LF+OPC-0.6 0.6 0.454 0.598 0.614 31.7 2.7
LF+OPC-0.8 0.8 0.455 0.600 0.615 31.9 2.5
LF+OPC-1.0 1.0 0.456 0.601 0.617 31.8 2.7
Table 5 Packing density results of (LF+FA) blends
Mix no.
LF/FA
ratio
Packing density under each
testing condition
Increase in
packing density
due
to presence
of water (%)
Increase in
packing density
due
to addition
of SP (%)
D0 W0 W5
LF+FA-0.0 0.0 0.517 0.619 0.627 19.7 1.3
LF+FA-0.1 0.1 0.536 0.653 0.683 21.8 4.6
LF+FA-0.2 0.2 0.555 0.676 0.708 21.8 4.7
LF+FA-0.3 0.3 0.564 0.688 0.722 22.0 4.9
LF+FA-0.4 0.4 0.569 0.685 0.721 20.4 5.3
LF+FA-0.5 0.5 0.563 0.679 0.719 20.6 5.9
LF+FA-0.6 0.6 0.552 0.673 0.711 21.9 5.6
LF+FA-0.7 0.7 0.547 0.667 0.706 21.9 5.8
LF+FA-0.8 0.8 0.540 0.661 0.701 22.4 6.1
LF+FA-0.9 0.9 0.536 0.657 0.698 22.6 6.2
LF+FA-1.0 1.0 0.533 0.654 0.692 22.7 5.8
Table 6 Packing density results of (OPC+FA) blends
Mix no.
OPC/FA